
JAPAN MEETING MONDAY, 26 SEP 2022

R13 26 Sep 2022 | Hamilton | RESTRICTED MAIDEN STAKES
Distance: 1012m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,900
8:38 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 23
	 2	 00
	 3	 04
	 4	
	 5	 225
	 6	

PROVERB (IRE)
THE CAMACHO KID (IRE)
FORTUNATE STAR (IRE)
MARK BEAUMONT (IRE)
SANTABELLA (GER)
TIANNA FALLS

60.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
58
58

3
4
2
6
5
1

K STOTT
Z WHEATLEY  2.5 
H SHAW
C RODRIGUEZ
J HART
P MATHERS

G BOUGHEY
D CARROLL
D CARROLL
K DALGLEISH
J J QUINN
R M SMITH

2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
G
G
F
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
GER
UK

--
--
--
--
69
--

	 2-�0�-1-1
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-2-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$3,233
$0
$476
$0
$4,823
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-2-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 PROVERB (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-1-1 Prize Money: $3,233
Jockey: K Stott WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 2-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Posh Perfect J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Highclere Thoroughbred Racing Angel 1

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 9	 27Aug22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 9]	 D Probert	 60.5	 $4.5	 Magical Merlin	 1:14.06		  ......... 1.............................................eyecatcher
3 of 14	 13Sep22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	10]	 W Buick	 60.5	 $*2.6	 Zoology	 1:13.53		  ...... 5¼..........................................nearest finish

2 THE CAMACHO KID (IRE) Trainer: D Carroll Barrier: 4 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Z Wheatley (a2.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Camacho Dam: Latina Reach (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Santry Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
13 of 15	 29Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 6]	 H Shaw	 60.5	 $11	 Equity’s Darling	 1:12.70		  ...... 9¼........................................... soon beaten
11 of 14	 14Sep22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	11]	 Z Wheatley	 58	 $23	 Havana By The Sea	1:05.18		  .... 11¼...........................green and always behind

3 FORTUNATE STAR (IRE) Trainer: D Carroll Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $476
Jockey: H Shaw WT: 59.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Unfortunately (IRE) Dam: Effusive J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Ray Flegg & Mr John Bousfield

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
10 of 11	 25Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 9]	 Z Wheatley	 58	 $19	 Barefoot Angel	 1:14.26		  .... 13¾..........................weakened well over 1f out
4 of 7	 13Sep22	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 6]	 H Shaw	 59	 $67	 Belsito	 0:59.11		  ...... 4½........................................never on terms

4 MARK BEAUMONT (IRE) Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 59.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Weston Angel (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: A Scottish Pirate & A Geordie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
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JAPAN MEETING MONDAY, 26 SEP 2022

5 SANTABELLA (GER) Trainer: J J Quinn Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-2-0 Prize Money: $4,823
Jockey: J Hart WT: 58 Good: 3-0-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

2yo b ger f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Sunny Belle (IRE) J+H: 3-0-2-0 Turf: 3-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: B Guerin & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 6	 03Jun22	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 3]	 J Hart	 58	 $9.5	 New Hope Bullet	 1:00.24		  ......... 1.........stayed on well to go second final 50yds
2 of 9	 15Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 58	 $--	 Not For Profit	 0:59.93		  ...... 1½................................................. kept on
5 of 13	 01Jul22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 3]	 J Hart	 58	 $5	 California Gem	 1:03.66		  ...... 6¼.....................no extra inside final 100 yards

6 TIANNA FALLS Trainer: R M Smith Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Mathers WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo br uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: Midnight Bahia (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Alexander James Bogle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
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JAPAN MEETING MONDAY, 26 SEP 2022

R14 26 Sep 2022 | Hamilton | JOSEPH LECKIE & SONS LTD
Distance: 1012m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,300
9:13 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 136130
	 2	 993690
	 3	 121932
	 4	 447571
	 5	 326573
	 6	 843224
	 7	 388899
	 8	 412904
	 9	 985
	10	 442216
	11	 989778
	12	 558760
	13	 300102

BURJ MALINKA (IRE)
SECRETINTHEPARK
REFUGE
RORY
LADY LADE
SIR BENEDICT (IRE)
ROSE BANDIT (IRE)
SIXCOR
WEE FAT MAC
SHESADABBER
NODSASGOODASAWINK
THE GLOAMING (IRE)
BURTONLODGE BEAUTY (IRE)

62.5
62.5
62.5
62
61.5
60
58
58
57.5
57.5
54
54
53.5

3
2
7
4
9
8
6
5
10
11
1
13
12

B MCHUGH
P MATHERS
JOANNA MASON
P MULRENNAN
C RODRIGUEZ
S GRAY
D ALLAN
H RUSSELL  1.5 
J HART
P DENNIS
Z WHEATLEY  2.5 
F MCMANOMAN  1.5 
MARK WINN  3 

ADRIAN NICHOLLS
R MENZIES
M & D EASTERBY
J GOLDIE
K DALGLEISH
MRS STELLA BARCLAY
I JARDINE
MISS L PERRATT
I JARDINE
M MULLINEAUX
MISS L PERRATT
I JARDINE
MISS L PERRATT

4
12
5
4
3
4
5
4
3
6
4
4
3

G
G
G
G
F
G
M
G
G
M
M
M
F

IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE

70
70
69
68
68
64
60
60
60
58
50
49
51

	14-�2�-1-2
	74-�12�-5-6
	30-�4�-7-3
	23-�4�-2-3
	14-�2�-1-3
	31-�3�-6-4
	34-�5�-3-6
	32-�3�-5-3
	 3-�0�-0-0
	33-�5�-4-4
	29-�2�-5-2
	29-�2�-2-2
	17-�1�-3-2

$12,909
$124,266
$27,290
$25,268
$16,458
$32,567
$29,833
$24,201
$0
$27,341
$14,900
$14,792
$10,258

	7-�2�-0-2
	43-�8�-3-3
	25-�4�-7-3
	19-�4�-2-3
	4-�2�-0-1
	4-�1�-0-1
	18-�4�-2-3
	13-�3�-3-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	26-�5�-4-3
	11-�0�-3-1
	25-�2�-2-2
	9-�1�-1-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 BURJ MALINKA (IRE) Trainer: Adrian Nicholls Barrier: 3 Total: 14-2-1-2 Prize Money: $12,909
Jockey: B Mchugh WT: 62.5 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 3-2-0-1

4yo chestnut ire g Fav: 4-1-0-2 58+kg: 13-2-1-2 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-2
Sire: Pride Of Dubai (AUS) Dam: Malinka (IRE) J+H: 8-1-1-1 Turf: 11-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-1 Last Win: 16/08/22 (41 Days)
Owner: Dubelem (racing) Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 25May22	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 3]	 B Mchugh	 60.5	 $*3.8	 Harrogate	 0:58.35		  ...... 1¾...................................................ran on
6 of 11	 09Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 8]	 B Mchugh	 55.5	 $*4.5	 Cuban Breeze	 0:59.38		  ...... 3½................................. gradually weakened
1 of 7	 16Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 B Mchugh	 58.5	 $--	 Cotai West	 0:59.36		  ...... 1¾........................ stayed on well final 110yds
3 of 11	 26Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 1]	 Laura Coughlan	 64	 $*2.5	 Burtonlodge Beauty	1:00.41		  ...... 1½..................................stayed on one pace
11 of 21	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 8]	 B Mchugh	 63	 $7	 Triple Jaye	 0:59.60		  ......... 3........................................soon lost place

2 SECRETINTHEPARK Trainer: R Menzies Barrier: 2 Total: 74-12-5-6 Prize Money: $124,266
Jockey: P Mathers WT: 62.5 Good: 43-8-4-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

12yo uk g Fav: 5-2-1-0 58+kg: 32-5-3-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 43-8-3-3
Sire: Sakhee’s Secret Dam: Lark In The Park (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 55-10-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 13-3-0-0 Last Win: 28/08/21 (394 Days)
Owner: Mia Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 14May22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 8]	 C Rodriguez	 61	 $13	 Atiyah	 0:58.10		  ...... 6¼.........................................always behind
3 of 11	 09Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 2]	 H Doyle	 61.5	 $29	 Cuban Breeze	 0:59.38		  ...... 2½...................................kept on same pace
6 of 20	 23Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 3]	 N Moscrop	 74.5	 $21	 Birkenhead	 0:58.80		  ...... 2½.................... never going pace to challenge
9 of 9	 09Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 8]	 Paula Muir	 59.5	 $15	 Ginger Jam	 1:00.72		  ......... 5......................... gradually weakened 1f out
19 of 24	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	11]	 P J Mcdonald	 58.5	 $--	 Danzan	 1:11.81		  .... 11¼....... ridden and weakened quickly over 1f out

3 REFUGE Trainer: M & D Easterby Barrier: 7 Total: 30-4-7-3 Prize Money: $27,290
Jockey: Joanna Mason WT: 62.5 Good: 18-3-5-0 Track: 4-3-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 5-2-1-0 58+kg: 14-3-7-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 25-4-7-3
Sire: Harbour Watch (IRE) Dam: Beldale Memory (IRE) J+H: 6-1-1-1 Turf: 25-4-7-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-2-3 Last Win: 09/07/22 (79 Days)
Owner: Laura Mason Syndicate & Julia Lukas

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 03Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 6]	 S Brotherton.	 67.5	 $*2.5	 Sound Of Iona	 1:00.09		  ..... Lhd....headed and not pace of winner final strides
1 of 8	 09Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 5]	 Joanna Mason	 62.5	 $*3	 Earn Your Stripes	 0:58.87		  ........nk................. ridden inside last and ran on well
9 of 11	 11Aug22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 7]	 Joanna Mason	 60.5	 $8.5	 High Security	 1:01.87		  ......... 5............................ weakened quickly 1f out
3 of 7	 06Sep22	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 68	 [	 8]	 Joanna Mason	 58	 $12	 Good Luck Fox	 0:59.60		  ...... 1½..................................stayed on one pace
2 of 21	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 62	 $--	 Triple Jaye	 0:59.60		  ........ ½................................went 2nd close home

4 RORY Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 4 Total: 23-4-2-3 Prize Money: $25,268
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 62 Good: 19-3-1-3 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo ch uk g Fav: 8-1-1-1 58+kg: 16-4-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-4-2-3
Sire: Orientor Dam: Eternal Instinct J+H: 11-3-1-0 Turf: 22-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-0 Last Win: 05/09/22 (21 Days)
Owner: Mr Hugh Connor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 29Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 5]	 Amie Waugh	 54	 $*2.9	 Militia	 0:59.20		  ........ ½................................ going on close home
7 of 12	 11Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 64	 $*4.5	 Earn Your Stripes	 1:11.32		  ...... 2¾..................................... never dangerous
5 of 12	 18Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	10]	 D Nolan	 65	 $7	 Monsieur Kodi	 1:11.46		  ...... 3½..........................................nearest finish
7 of 9	 27Aug22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 5]	 Amie Waugh	 57	 $8	 Melody King	 1:01.56		  ...... 4¼........................................never on terms
1 of 14	 05Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 4]	 P Mulrennan	 61.5	 $5.5	 Phoenix Star	 0:59.49		  ........ ½........................................led final strides
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5 LADY LADE Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 9 Total: 14-2-1-3 Prize Money: $16,458
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 61.5 Good: 13-2-1-3 Track: 4-1-1-1

3yo uk f Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 9-1-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-1
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Accolade J+H: 6-1-1-0 Turf: 14-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/07/21 (443 Days)
Owner: Partick Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 28Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 3]	 C Rodriguez	 61	 $--	 Jordan Electrics	 1:08.70		  ...... 2¾....no impression on winner inside final furlong
6 of 10	 07Jul22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 5]	 B Garritty	 57	 $7.5	 Razeyna	 1:11.63		  ...... 4¼.................................no telling impression
5 of 6	 22Jul22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 60.5	 $4	 Pink Crystal	 1:11.95		  ...... 6¼......................weakened inside final furlong
7 of 8	 06Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 6]	 B Garritty	 62.5	 $5.5	 Water Of Leith	 1:12.28		  .... 12¾........................................... soon beaten
3 of 21	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	10]	 B Garritty	 61.5	 $21	 Triple Jaye	 0:59.60		  ........ ¾................................ went 3rd close home

6 SIR BENEDICT (IRE) Trainer: Mrs Stella Barclay Barrier: 8 Total: 31-3-6-4 Prize Money: $32,567
Jockey: S Gray WT: 60 Good: 24-2-6-3 Track: 3-1-1-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 3-0-1-1 58+kg: 25-3-6-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Kingdomforthebride (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 27-3-6-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-0-1 Last Win: 15/06/22 (103 Days)
Owner: Village Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 25Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 S Gray	 63	 $11	 Little Muddy	 1:13.53		  ...... 2½.............................................. stayed on
3 of 10	 01Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 7]	 Josephine Gordon	 65.5	 $*4	 Red Allure	 1:02.56		  ...... 1¾........................ ran on strongly final furlong
2 of 11	 19Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 61	 $*5.5	 Vince Lombardi	 1:13.39		  ...... 2¾................................................. kept on
2 of 9	 31Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 9]	 B Curtis	 61	 $4.3	 Slainte Mhath	 1:11.23		  ...... 1¼...................... stayed on inside final furlong
4 of 8	 14Sep22	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 59.5	 $*3.1	 Phoenix Star	 1:06.23		  ...... 3¼.......................... weakened final 110 yards

7 ROSE BANDIT (IRE) Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 6 Total: 34-5-3-6 Prize Money: $29,833
Jockey: D Allan WT: 58 Good: 29-5-3-5 Track: 17-2-2-4

5yo b ire m Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-2-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-4-2-3
Sire: Requinto (IRE) Dam: Poppy’s Rose J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 30-5-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 16/04/22 (163 Days)
Owner: The Strattonites

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 02Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	11]	 J Gormley	 59.5	 $8.5	 Kats Bob	 1:11.88		  ...... 5½......................weakened inside final furlong
8 of 9	 23Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	10]	 A Mullen	 64.5	 $11	 Liv Lucky	 1:10.57		  ...... 9¼................................. always towards rear
8 of 8	 28Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	 5]	 J Gormley	 60	 $--	 Jordan Electrics	 1:08.70		  .... 10½.................well beaten when not much room 
9 of 9	 31Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 15	 [	10]	 A Mullen	 60.5	 $--	 Slainte Mhath	 1:11.23		  .... 13½.......................................soon weakened
9 of 11	 18Sep22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 7]	 A Mullen	 54	 $41	 Iris Dancer	 1:10.90		  ....... 10........................................... soon beaten

8 SIXCOR Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 5 Total: 32-3-5-3 Prize Money: $24,201
Jockey: H Russell (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 27-3-5-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 5-1-2-0 56-58kg: 8-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-3-1
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Roccor J+H: 10-2-3-1 Turf: 29-3-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/08/22 (51 Days)
Owner: Linda Perratt Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 06Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 7]	 H Russell	 60	 $--	 Wrecked It Ralph	 0:59.75		  ........ ½............................................. ran on well
2 of 5	 17Aug22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 5]	 H Russell	 61.5	 $--	 Canaria Prince	 0:59.90		  ........ ¾........................................held inside last
9 of 12	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 3]	 A Mullen	 52	 $--	 Vintage Clarets	 0:59.34		  ...... 3½................ soon hung left and no impression
14 of 21	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	19]	 H Russell	 57.5	 $19	 Triple Jaye	 0:59.60		  ...... 4¾......................... no impression final furlong
4 of 11	 22Sep22	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	10]	 H Russell	 61.5	 $15	 Arnold	 1:02.70		  ........ ½.....................................not reach leaders

9 WEE FAT MAC Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 10 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Hart WT: 57.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Swiss Spirit Dam: Flylowflylong (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Strattonites

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 9	 02Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 59	 $21	 Astapor	 1:12.44		  .... 27¼..................................dwelt always in rear
8 of 9	 18Jun22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 1]	 J Gormley	 58	 $34	 Grantley Hall	 1:10.61		  .... 12¼..................................... faded over 1f out
5 of 6	 28Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 1]	 J Gormley	 60.5	 $81	 Motashaweq	 0:57.30		  ...... 2¾......................weakened inside final furlong

10 SHESADABBER Trainer: M Mullineaux Barrier: 11 Total: 33-5-4-4 Prize Money: $27,341
Jockey: P Dennis WT: 57.5 Good: 20-3-3-2 Track: 11-3-2-2

6yo uk m Fav: 4-2-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 26-5-4-3
Sire: Heeraat (IRE) Dam: Saorocain (IRE) J+H: 15-5-2-2 Turf: 24-5-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-1-0 Last Win: 08/09/22 (18 Days)
Owner: Mrs Angela  Turner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 02Jul22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 5]	 P Dennis	 60	 $--	 Enraged	 1:03.43		  ...... 2¾.............................. no extra towards finish
2 of 8	 02Aug22	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 4]	 P Dennis	 60.5	 $12	 Golden Gal	 0:58.94		  ......... 1................................. kept on but no extra
2 of 9	 30Aug22	 CHP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 4]	 P Dennis	 58.5	 $6.5	 Glamorous Force	 0:57.89		  ........nk................................................. kept on
1 of 10	 08Sep22	 CHP	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	 3]	 P Dennis	 61.5	 $--	 Ellie Piper	 1:00.36		  ...... 1¼..........................................unchallenged
6 of 13	 18Sep22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	13]	 P Dennis	 62	 $*7	 Red Allure	 0:59.82		  ...... 1¼...................................................ran on
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11 NODSASGOODASAWINK Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 1 Total: 29-2-5-2 Prize Money: $14,900
Jockey: Z Wheatley (a2.5) WT: 54 Good: 15-0-5-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo ch uk m Fav: 1-0-1-0 50-52kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 11-0-3-1
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Winkaway J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 25-1-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-0-2 Last Win: 06/08/21 (416 Days)
Owner: Mr J Winning & L A Perratt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 18Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 8]	 H Russell	 58	 $34	 Monsieur Kodi	 1:11.46		  ...... 4¾...........................................never nearer
9 of 10	 01Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 21	 [	 9]	 Joanna Mason	 59.5	 $19	 Red Allure	 1:02.56		  .... 10¼................................. always towards rear
7 of 11	 26Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 36	 [	 5]	 H Russell	 56	 $--	 Burtonlodge Beauty	1:00.41		  ...... 6¼................................... not trouble leaders
7 of 21	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 4]	 W Pyle	 51	 $41	 Triple Jaye	 0:59.60		  ...... 1¼...................kept on same pace final furlong
8 of 13	 18Sep22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 6]	 Jp Sullivan	 57.5	 $17	 Red Allure	 0:59.82		  ...... 2½..................................... never dangerous

12 THE GLOAMING (IRE) Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 13 Total: 29-2-2-2 Prize Money: $14,792
Jockey: F Mcmanoman (a1.5) WT: 54 Good: 13-0-2-1 Track: 8-0-0-1

4yo gr ire m Fav: 2-0-0-1 52-54kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 25-2-2-2
Sire: Gutaifan (IRE) Dam: On High J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 25-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 13-1-0-1 Last Win: 11/10/21 (350 Days)
Owner: The Strattonites

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 02Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	12]	 G Lee	 55	 $15	 Kats Bob	 1:11.88		  ...... 2¾............................ stayed on towards finish
8 of 13	 04Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 4]	 B Sanderson	 62	 $8.5	 Eeh Bah Gum	 0:58.89		  ...... 8¼...........................................never nearer
7 of 9	 23Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 8]	 A Mullen	 61.5	 $5.5	 Earn Your Stripes	 0:58.15		  ......... 7......................weakened inside final furlong
6 of 10	 28Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 8]	 A Mullen	 61	 $--	 Refuge	 0:57.63		  ...... 5½..................................... never dangerous
12 of 21	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	14]	 R Scott	 54	 $--	 Triple Jaye	 0:59.60		  ...... 3¼.........................................no impression

13 BURTONLODGE BEAUTY (IRE) Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 12 Total: 17-1-3-2 Prize Money: $10,258
Jockey: Mark Winn (a3.0) WT: 53.5 Good: 12-0-2-1 Track: 2-1-1-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 50-52kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 9-1-1-2
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Katevan (IRE) J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 14-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-0 Last Win: 26/08/22 (31 Days)
Owner: Mr M Sawers & Miss L A Perratt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	 18Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 26	 [	 3]	 P Hanagan	 55.5	 $23	 Monsieur Kodi	 1:11.46		  ......... 9.............................. weakened final furlong
11 of 12	 25Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 4]	 C Hardie	 57.5	 $19	 Wrecked It Ralph	 1:00.67		  .... 15½.................... weakened quickly final furlong
1 of 11	 26Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	12]	 Mark Winn	 51.5	 $34	 Impressor	 1:00.41		  ........ ¾...................................................ran on
15 of 21	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	22]	 Joanna Mason	 54	 $34	 Triple Jaye	 0:59.60		  ......... 5.............................well beaten final furlong
2 of 13	 18Sep22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 2]	 Mark Winn	 55.5	 $6.5	 Red Allure	 0:59.82		  ..... Lhd......................................not reach winner
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R15 26 Sep 2022 | Hamilton | FILLIES’ HANDICAP
Distance: 1672m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP20,000
9:48 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 124659
	 2	 231614
	 3	 321350
	 4	 769560
	 5	 4210
	 6	 3451
	 7	 441182
	 8	 337319
	 9	 203140

MIDHEAVEN (IRE)
BEAUTIFUL SECRET
SOUND OF IONA
MISTY AYR (IRE)
SHAMPION (IRE)
SPANISH (IRE)
SCOTCH MISTRESS
GOLDEN MELODY (IRE)
LADY RAEBURN (IRE)

61.5
61
60.5
60
59.5
59
58.5
56.5
56.5

5
8
9
2
3
4
1
7
6

D TUDHOPE
K STOTT
P MULRENNAN
C RODRIGUEZ
DAVID EGAN
T MARQUAND
D NOLAN
D ALLAN
S GRAY

D O’MEARA
S BIN SUROOR
J GOLDIE
K DALGLEISH
R VARIAN
W HAGGAS
D O’MEARA
T EASTERBY
K RYAN

3
3
6
3
3
3
3
4
3

F
F
M
F
F
F
F
M
F

IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE

88
87
82
85
84
83
82
73
77

	 8-�1�-2-0
	 6-�2�-1-1
	50-�8�-8-5
	10-�1�-1-1
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 4-�1�-0-1
	 6-�2�-1-0
	33-�5�-2-8
	13-�2�-2-3

$12,938
$16,598
$89,880
$16,158
$6,792
$10,727
$14,761
$54,578
$17,448

	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	8-�3�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 MIDHEAVEN (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 5 Total: 8-1-2-0 Prize Money: $12,938
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 61.5 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Elzaam (AUS) Dam: Moonstone Magic J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 15/12/21 (285 Days)
Owner: Clipper Logistics

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 05May22	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 D Tudhope	 58	 $--	 Espressoo	 1:25.22		  ........ ½................................................. kept on
4 of 11	 22May22	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 Jason Watson	 54	 $6	 Heredia	 1:24.82		  ...... 3¾............................... one pace final furlong
6 of 7	 03Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 56	 $21	 Ever Given	 1:23.08		  ......... 6................................ weakened soon after
5 of 12	 22Jun22	 CAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 4]	 D Tudhope	 58	 $34	 Oscula	 1:25.46		  ...... 4¾...........................................never nearer
9 of 10	 06Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 2]	 P-l Jamin	 56	 $41	 Rising Star	 1:46.07		  ...... 7¾.............................. weakened close home

2 BEAUTIFUL SECRET Trainer: S Bin Suroor Barrier: 8 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $16,598
Jockey: K Stott WT: 61 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Beautiful Forest J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 03/08/22 (54 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 04Sep21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 2]	 H Turner	 57.5	 $--	 Bouquet	 1:43.15		  ...... 2¾............................. no extra closing stages
1 of 7	 30Sep21	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 6]	 M Ghiani	 57.5	 $*2.4	 Victoria Grove	 1:24.08		  ...... 2¼..........................................unchallenged
6 of 11	 01Jan22	 MYD	 awt	 1400	  F 	 HCP	 72	 [	10]	 L Steward	 58	 $--	 Shahama	 1:25.93		  ...... 8¼.................................................Meydan
1 of 3	 03Aug22	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 1]	 H Turner	 61	 $4.3	 Morgan Fairy	 1:47.88		  ......... 1..................................always in command
4 of 7	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 3]	 D Tudhope	 58.5	 $9.5	 Crystal Caprice	 1:44.10		  ...... 1¼........not pace of winner inside final 150 yards

3 SOUND OF IONA Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 9 Total: 50-8-8-5 Prize Money: $89,880
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 60.5 Good: 40-7-7-4 Track: 4-0-0-2

6yo uk m Fav: 6-3-1-0 58+kg: 20-5-4-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Orientor Dam: Eternal Instinct J+H: 7-2-1-1 Turf: 42-7-8-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 02/09/22 (24 Days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs G Grant & The Reluctant Suito

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 8]	 Ryan Sexton	 57	 $--	 Lir Speciale	 1:12.20		  ..... Lhd................................................ just held
1 of 11	 02Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	12]	 Amie Waugh	 61.5	 $--	 Miss Bella Brand	 1:15.05		  ...... 2¾..........................................unchallenged
3 of 9	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 8]	 Amie Waugh	 52.5	 $6.5	 Lethal Nymph	 1:15.48		  ........ ½.............................. lost 2nd towards finish
5 of 14	 07Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 Amie Waugh	 61	 $*4.5	 Temple Bruer	 1:12.09		  ...... 4¼....... no extra when not much room inside last
13 of 18	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 8]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $29	 Gale Force Maya	 1:04.20		  ...... 6¾.....................never closer than mid-division

4 MISTY AYR (IRE) Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 2 Total: 10-1-1-1 Prize Money: $16,158
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 60 Good: 10-1-1-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Rasana J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/07/21 (438 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing III & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 02Sep21	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 91	 [	12]	 C Rodriguez	 57.5	 $--	 Romantic Time	 1:13.55		  ...... 2¼................. never going pace to get involved
9 of 14	 18Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 85	 [	10]	 C Rodriguez	 57.5	 $21	 Nazanin	 1:11.83		  ...... 4¾.......no impression and left behind over 1f out
5 of 9	 08Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 91	 [	10]	 J Fanning	 57.5	 $21	 Fast Attack	 1:26.52		  ...... 4¼...................................kept on same pace
6 of 6	 02Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 1]	 C Rodriguez	 59.5	 $34	 Khanjar	 1:10.02		  ...... 9½.................................made no impression
14 of 14	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	14]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $51	 Gweedore	 1:38.71		  .... 12¾............off the pace and always towards rear
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5 SHAMPION (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 3 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $6,792
Jockey: David Egan WT: 59.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Nada J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/08/22 (56 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 9	 01Dec21	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	10]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $6	 Kings Joy	 1:38.58		  ...... 2¼..........................................nearest finish
2 of 5	 16Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 1]	 C Noble	 57	 $3.8	 Shaara	 1:41.84		  ...... 1½............................no impression on winner
1 of 8	 01Aug22	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 4]	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 $--	 Oriole	 2:05.59		  ......... 4...................................................ran on
10 of 10	 19Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 15	 [	 5]	 A Atzeni	 53.5	 $4.5	 State Occasion	 2:09.27		  ....... 22........................................... soon beaten

6 SPANISH (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-0-1 Prize Money: $10,727
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Czabo J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/09/22 (24 Days)
Owner: Isa Salman Al Khalifa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 7	 17Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 2]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $5.5	 First Nightingale	 1:28.77		  ......... 2......................... went never dangerous 3rd 
4 of 12	 09Jun22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 58	 $10	 Whitebeam	 1:40.14		  ...... 1¼........................................ran on well late
5 of 8	 01Aug22	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 5]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $--	 Shampion	 2:05.59		  ...... 5¼...................................kept on same pace
1 of 12	 02Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	11]	 W Buick	 58	 $4.3	 Sweet Fantasy	 1:40.77		  ...... 2¾.........................................stayed on well

7 SCOTCH MISTRESS Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 1 Total: 6-2-1-0 Prize Money: $14,761
Jockey: D Nolan WT: 58.5 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: La Rosiere (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/05/22 (147 Days)
Owner: Empire State Racing Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 19Oct21	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	14]	 S Gray	 54.5	 $13	 Verona Star	 1:28.26		  ...... 3½.................................stayed on inside last
1 of 11	 06Nov21	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 6]	 M Harley	 57.5	 $4.3	 Doolily	 1:25.33		  ......... 2...................................... won going away
1 of 6	 02May22	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 D Tudhope	 59	 $8	 Truely Aclaimed	 1:33.88		  ........ ¾.............................................. driven out
8 of 12	 13May22	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	11]	 S Gray	 58	 $29	 Fonteyn	 1:37.15		  ...... 9¼.......................... one pace from over 2f out
2 of 5	 25May22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 3]	 Jason Watson	 61.5	 $4.3	 Tamarama	 1:40.11		  ...... 1½..................... ran on well inside final furlong

8 GOLDEN MELODY (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 7 Total: 33-5-2-8 Prize Money: $54,578
Jockey: D Allan WT: 56.5 Good: 20-3-2-5 Track: 2-0-1-1

4yo ch ire m Fav: 2-0-1-0 56-58kg: 9-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-3-1-1
Sire: Belardo (IRE) Dam: Chanter J+H: 10-2-1-2 Turf: 24-4-2-6 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-1 Last Win: 03/09/22 (23 Days)
Owner: Mr M J Macleod

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 31Jul22	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 D Allan	 61	 $--	 Cormier	 2:20.92		  ...... 6½....ridden and stayed on one pace final furlong
7 of 14	 07Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 4]	 D Allan	 57	 $--	 Tarrabb	 1:40.31		  ...... 5¾.........................................no impression
3 of 9	 26Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 2]	 S B Kirrane	 58.5	 $--	 Pink Carnation	 2:00.53		  ...... 3½.............kept on one pace inside final furlong
1 of 9	 03Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 5]	 T Eaves	 55.5	 $11	 Dungar Glory	 1:43.93		  ...... 1½....................kept on well inside final furlong
9 of 11	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 1]	 D Allan	 61.5	 $13	 Misty Dancer	 2:10.87		  ...... 5¾.................. ridden and lost place over 2f out

9 LADY RAEBURN (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 6 Total: 13-2-2-3 Prize Money: $17,448
Jockey: S Gray WT: 56.5 Good: 10-1-2-3 Track: 2-0-1-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Smash (IRE) J+H: 4-0-1-1 Turf: 12-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 05/08/22 (52 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 52

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 12	 11Jul22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 35	 [	 2]	 S Gray	 60.5	 $9	 Society Lion	 1:14.95		  ....... 14.........................................always behind
3 of 6	 21Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 2]	 S Gray	 59.5	 $15	 Willem Twee	 1:13.58		  ...... 1¼.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 5	 05Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 3]	 N Callan	 60.5	 $4.5	 Jilly Cooper	 1:25.44		  ......... 2...................................................ran on
4 of 8	 25Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 4]	 K Stott	 60	 $7	 Aphelios	 1:13.79		  ...... 3¾..........................................nearest finish
12 of 13	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	12]	 S Gray	 60.5	 $19	 Abduction	 1:29.34		  ......... 5................................. always towards rear
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R16 26 Sep 2022 | Hamilton | NURSERY SCHOOL HANDICAP
Distance: 1843m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP20,000
10:23 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 324705
	 2	 211257
	 3	 566445
	 4	 42212
	 5	 987840
	 6	 542
	 7	 451313
	 8	 74213
	 9	 051476
	10	 675355

STUNNING BEAUTY (IRE)
MYRISTICA (IRE)
FAYLAQ
INDEMNIFY
COCKALORUM (IRE)
MARHABA THE CHAMP
INNSE GALL
ROUDEMENTAL (IRE)
CROWNTHORPE
TWO AULD PALS (IRE)

63.5
63
61.5
60
59.5
58.5
58
56.5
56
55

4
3
2
8
7
10
1
5
6
9

D TUDHOPE
D ALLAN
C RODRIGUEZ
DAVID EGAN
C LEE
K STOTT
P MULRENNAN
T MARQUAND
B GARRITTY
AMIE WAUGH  2.5 

S BIN SUROOR
T EASTERBY
EWAN WHILLANS
R VARIAN
R FELL
K RYAN
I JARDINE
H PALMER
R FAHEY
J GOLDIE

5
4
6
3
7
3
4
3
7
4

M
M
G
C
G
C
G
G
G
G

IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE

90
89
85
87
81
84
78
79
73
65

	17-�3�-1-3
	22-�4�-4-4
	24-�3�-2-1
	 5-�1�-3-0
	42-�5�-6-5
	 3-�0�-1-0
	21-�4�-2-6
	 5-�1�-1-1
	55-�7�-7-8
	 8-�0�-0-1

$36,293
$39,687
$57,224
$12,041
$104,780
$2,535
$34,017
$9,587
$115,437
$2,627

	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 STUNNING BEAUTY (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Suroor Barrier: 4 Total: 17-3-1-3 Prize Money: $36,293
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 63.5 Good: 14-3-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch ire m Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 11-1-1-2 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Short Skirt J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/06/21 (479 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 17Jun22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	 3]	 C Howarth	 62.5	 $--	 Nizaaka	 1:25.13		  ........ ¾................ never going pace to reach winner
4 of 5	 16Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 2]	 R Hornby	 64.5	 $--	 Morgan Fairy	 1:36.60		  ...... 7¼............................... weakened over 1f out
7 of 18	 27Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	11]	 D Tudhope	 64.5	 $12	 Lyndon B	 1:25.64		  ...... 5½.............................plugged on final furlong
10 of 14	 18Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 5]	 L Dettori	 60	 $8	 Adaay In Asia	 1:23.06		  .... 10½.............................................. soon held
5 of 7	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 7]	 L Steward	 63	 $13	 Crystal Caprice	 1:44.10		  ...... 1½................................................ no extra

2 MYRISTICA (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 3 Total: 22-4-4-4 Prize Money: $39,687
Jockey: D Allan WT: 63 Good: 17-3-3-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo br ire m Fav: 6-2-2-2 58+kg: 12-3-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Harzand (IRE) Dam: Black Mascara (IRE) J+H: 5-2-1-0 Turf: 20-3-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 21/06/22 (97 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 15Jun22	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 64.5	 $3.8	 Sweet Fantasy	 2:01.53		  ...... 2¼.................................................. readily
1 of 7	 21Jun22	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 63	 $*2.8	 Billy Roberts	 2:06.85		  ...... 1¼.................................................. readily
2 of 7	 04Jul22	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 2]	 D Allan	 63.5	 $*4	 Claim The Crown	 2:00.48		  ...... 1¾.....................................kept on one pace
5 of 9	 27Jul22	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 64	 $--	 State Occasion	 2:06.35		  ...... 4¼.................................no extra final furlong
7 of 10	 19Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 8]	 D Allan	 60	 $21	 State Occasion	 2:09.27		  ....... 12.........................................no impression

3 FAYLAQ Trainer: Ewan Whillans Barrier: 2 Total: 24-3-2-1 Prize Money: $57,224
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 61.5 Good: 11-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Danedream (GER) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 15-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Bjordan,brianjordan,sjordan&Nmcconnell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 23Jul22	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 6]	 T Eaves	 64.5	 $29	 Pride Of Priory	 2:44.71		  .... 15¼........................................... no response
6 of 9	 16Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 6]	 R Scott	 63	 $41	 Glam De Vega	 1:59.53		  ...... 5½...................................kept on same pace
4 of 15	 26Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	10]	 C Rodriguez	 57.5	 $29	 Wickywickywheels	 2:38.69		  ...... 1¾...............................stayed on final furlong
4 of 11	 07Sep22	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 9]	 P J Mcdonald	 58.5	 $--	 Mujtaba	 2:08.53		  ...... 3½............................................ not recover
5 of 14	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	10]	 R Scott	 60	 $17	 Yorkshire Lady	 2:08.66		  ...... 2¼.....................................not reach leaders

4 INDEMNIFY Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 8 Total: 5-1-3-0 Prize Money: $12,041
Jockey: David Egan WT: 60 Good: 4-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr uk c Fav: 4-1-3-0 58+kg: 5-1-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Karisma (IRE) J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 4-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 12/08/22 (45 Days)
Owner: Miss Yvonne Jacques

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 17	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	15]	 David Egan	 59.5	 $9	 Morghom	 1:39.15		  ...... 4¼.....................never any chance with winner
2 of 20	 03Jun22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 8]	 David Egan	 59	 $*7.5	 First Ruler	 1:35.81		  ...... 1½..................................kept on final furlong
2 of 12	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 4]	 R Dawson	 59	 $*1.8	 Baltimore Boy	 1:29.53		  ........nk......................................held close home
1 of 5	 12Aug22	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 5]	 David Egan	 60.5	 $*1.2	 Just Another One	 1:46.18		  ...... 8½....................................................easily
2 of 7	 01Sep22	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 6]	 R L Moore	 61	 $*2.3	 Persian Royal	 1:40.39		  ...... 1¼................................................. kept on
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5 COCKALORUM (IRE) Trainer: R Fell Barrier: 7 Total: 42-5-6-5 Prize Money: $104,780
Jockey: C Lee WT: 59.5 Good: 24-2-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 6-3-0-1 58+kg: 26-4-2-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-0
Sire: Cape Cross (IRE) Dam: Opinionated (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 38-4-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 14-2-4-3 Last Win: 31/05/21 (483 Days)
Owner: K Hardy & R Fell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 16Jul22	 CHS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 4]	 J Peate	 55.5	 $--	 Haliphon	 2:38.31		  .... 13¼................................................ no extra
7 of 11	 04Aug22	 DON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 2]	 D Allan	 62.5	 $17	 Scampi	 2:31.43		  ...... 2¼................................................ no extra
8 of 12	 20Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 6]	 J Peate	 52.5	 $--	 Phantom Flight	 2:07.10		  ......... 8......................weakened inside final furlong
4 of 12	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 W Carver	 60.5	 $7	 Sanitiser	 2:04.95		  ...... 2¾......................... no extra in 4th close home
11 of 14	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	14]	 B Curtis	 58	 $11	 Yorkshire Lady	 2:08.66		  ...... 7¼....................................... weakened after

6 MARHABA THE CHAMP Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 10 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,535
Jockey: K Stott WT: 58.5 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Lady Of The Desert (USA) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Jaber Abdullah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 13	 17Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 7]	 T Eaves	 59.5	 $6.5	 Green Team	 1:29.56		  ......... 2............................ kept on well final furlong
4 of 11	 17Jun22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 9]	 T Eaves	 60	 $6.5	 Asean Legend	 1:42.25		  .... 18½....................................... held over 1f out
2 of 6	 29Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 K Stott	 60.5	 $8	 Nigwa	 2:03.81		  ......... 1................................................. kept on

7 INNSE GALL Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 1 Total: 21-4-2-6 Prize Money: $34,017
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 58 Good: 17-4-1-5 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 6-3-2-0 58+kg: 15-4-2-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Reaf J+H: 5-1-0-2 Turf: 19-4-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 30/08/22 (27 Days)
Owner: Mr C H McGhie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 23Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 P Mulrennan	 61	 $--	 Molinari	 2:34.40		  ...... 7½...........no extra inside final furlong and faded
1 of 10	 01Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 N Currie	 66	 $--	 Lord Torranaga	 2:28.28		  ...... 1¾...................................................ran on
3 of 8	 19Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 D Tudhope	 62.5	 $5	 Blistering Barney	 2:26.00		  ...... 1¼................................ no extra final 100yds
1 of 6	 30Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 6]	 P Hanagan	 61.5	 $4	 Little Ted	 2:03.97		  ...... 1½.........................................stayed on well
3 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	14]	 A Mullen	 59	 $--	 Tregony	 2:08.59		  ...... 1¾... nearest finish and forced dead heat for third

8 ROUDEMENTAL (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 5 Total: 5-1-1-1 Prize Money: $9,587
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 56.5 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Nonetheless (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 28/04/22 (151 Days)
Owner: Roudee Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 14Aug21	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 59.5	 $10	 Adnaan	 1:12.55		  ...... 9¾........................................never on terms
4 of 11	 04Sep21	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 8]	 Jane Elliott	 58	 $23	 Mythical Dancer	 1:28.84		  ...... 3½.....................................kept on one pace
2 of 11	 08Nov21	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 R Kingscote	 59.5	 $11	 Dark Swansong	 1:30.23		  ........ ½...............................headed towards finish
1 of 6	 28Apr22	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 5]	 B Curtis	 57.5	 $--	 Grifter	 1:36.37		  ...... 1¾.................................................. readily
3 of 7	 14May22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 4]	 R Coakley	 58.5	 $*2.8	 Fresh Hope	 1:37.86		  ...... 1¾.............................................. stayed on

9 CROWNTHORPE Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 6 Total: 55-7-7-8 Prize Money: $115,437
Jockey: B Garritty WT: 56 Good: 19-3-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 11-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Monsieur Bond (IRE) Dam: Normandy Maid J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 32-7-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 18-4-2-2 Last Win: 01/08/22 (56 Days)
Owner: Richard Fahey Ebor Racing Club Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 24May22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 5]	 B Mchugh	 54.5	 $13	 Scottish Summit	 1:43.63		  ...... 6¼........... ridden and no impression final furlong
1 of 9	 01Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 9]	 Joanna Mason	 56.5	 $15	 Detective	 1:41.45		  ......... 1........................................ran on strongly
4 of 9	 16Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 2]	 Oisin Orr	 57.5	 $26	 Glam De Vega	 1:59.53		  ......... 3.............. stayed on without troubling leaders
7 of 8	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 1]	 H Shaw	 57.5	 $21	 That’s Just Dandy	 1:42.33		  ...... 5¾................................. always towards rear
6 of 15	 15Sep22	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	15]	 T Hamilton	 61	 $26	 Gainsbourg	 1:42.63		  ......... 4...............................never able to threaten

10 TWO AULD PALS (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 9 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: $2,627
Jockey: Amie Waugh (a2.5) WT: 55 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-1

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: The Carbon Unit (USA) Dam: Lady Jock (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr James Mearns Long

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 09Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 22	 [	 3]	 T O’shea	 57.5	 $15	 Dutch Decoy	 1:44.19		  .... 16½..................... no progress and eased 1f out
5 of 7	 14Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 8]	 C Hardie	 55	 $34	 Jean Baptiste	 1:55.03		  ...... 4¼............ held but kept on steadily final furlong
3 of 7	 30Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 6]	 A Mullen	 56	 $17	 Wickywickywheels	 2:48.70		  ......... 3... stayed on well to go third inside final furlong
5 of 8	 24Aug22	 MUS	 turf	 3600	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 7]	 C Hardie	 52.5	 $7.5	 Wise Eagle	 4:11.95		  ...... 4¾........... stayed on steadily but never on terms
5 of 9	 31Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 2]	 T O’shea	 63	 $--	 Good Show	 2:39.74		  ...... 3¾...........kept on same pace inside final furlong


